

**CV-21-624**

**In the  
Arkansas Supreme Court**

---

PHILIP PALADE, GREGORY BORSE,  
& J. THOMAS SULLIVAN,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE  
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS *ET AL.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the Pulaski County Circuit Court (6th Judicial Circuit)  
Hon. Mackie M. Pierce, Circuit Judge (17th Division)  
Case No. 60CV-20-3218

---

**APPELLEES' BRIEF**

---

David A. Curran (2003031)  
Associate General Counsel  
University of Arkansas System  
2404 N. University Ave.  
Little Rock, AR 72207-3608  
Telephone: (501) 686-2536  
dcurran@uasys.edu

*Counsel for Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	2
Points on Appeal.....	4
Table of Authorities.....	5
Statement of the Case and the Facts.....	12
Argument.....	22
I.    The professors’ claims are nonjusticiable.....	23
A.    The justiciability doctrines require an actual or impending injury, not a possible harm.....	23
B.    The professors’ contract-related claims are nonjusticiable .....	27
C.    The professors’ free-speech claim is nonjusticiable.....	31
1.    There is no free-speech exception to the usual justiciability requirements .....	31
2.    A credible threat of unconstitutional enforcement is a prerequisite to bringing a justiciable free- speech claim .....	33
3.    The professors have failed to allege facts that demonstrate a credible threat of unconstitutional enforcement.....	38
II.   The professors are precluded from relitigating the federal judiciary’s conclusion that they have not suffered an injury in fact and do not fact an imminent threat of future harm .....	44

III. The professors have not stated facts that overcome sovereign immunity, but beyond that, their merits-related issues are not available for appellate review..... 48

Request for Relief ..... 54

Certificate of Service ..... 55

Certificate of Compliance ..... 56

## POINTS ON APPEAL

### **I. The professors' claims are nonjusticiable.**

- *Baptist Health Systems v. Rutledge*, 2016 Ark. 121, 488 S.W.3d 507
- *McLane Southern, Inc. v. Arkansas Tobacco Control Bd.*, 2010 Ark. 498, 375 S.W.3d 628

### **II. The professors are precluded from relitigating the federal judiciary's conclusion that they have not suffered an injury in fact and do not face an imminent threat of future harm.**

- *Matthews v. State*, 2015 Ark. App. 692, 477 S.W.3d 539
- *Cutler v. Hayes*, 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)

### **III. The professors have not stated facts that overcome sovereign immunity, but beyond that, their merits-related issues are not available for appellate review.**

- *Temco Constr., LLC v. Gann*, 2013 Ark. 202, 427 S.W.3d 651
- *Ground Zero Constr. Inc. v. Walnut Creek, LLC*, 2012 Ark. 243, 417 S.W.3d 579

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	38
<i>Advantage Media, LLC v. City of Eden Prairie</i> , 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>Anderson v. Arkansas</i> , 2017 Ark. 357, 533 S.W.3d 64 .....	32
<i>Anita G, LLC v. Centennial Bank</i> , 2019 Ark. App. 217, 575 S.W.3d 561 .....	23
<i>Arkansas Dep’t of Health v. Solomon</i> , 2022 Ark. 43, 2022 WL 587323 .....	48
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974) .....	40
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	36
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 334 Ark. 43, 972 S.W.2d 239 (Ark. 1998) .....	31
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	35
<i>Bank of Ozarks, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 Ark. 223, 434 S.W.3d 357 .....	50
<i>Banks v. Jones</i> , 2019 Ark. 204, 575 S.W.3d 111 .....	23

<i>Baptist Health Systems v. Rutledge</i> , 2016 Ark. 121, 488 S.W.3d 507 .....	4, 26
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	32
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. ___, 141, S.Ct. 2104 (2021) .....	37
<i>Cancun Cyber Café &amp; Business Center, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of North Little Rock</i> , 2012 Ark. 154.....	23
<i>Chubb Lloyds Ins. Co. v. Miller Co. Cir. Ct.</i> , 2010 Ark. 119, 361 S.W.3d 809 .....	24
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	44
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	39
<i>Craven v. Fulton Sanitation Serv., Inc.</i> , 361 Ark. 390, 206 S.W.3d 842 (2005).....	45
<i>Cummings v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 294 Ark. 151, 741 S.W.2d 638 (1987).....	23
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4, 47
<i>de Llano v. Berglund</i> , 282 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	40
<i>Dockery v. Morgan</i> , 2011 Ark. 94, 380 S.W.3d 377 .....	22

<i>Donovan v. Priest</i> , 326 Ark. 353, 931 S.W.2d 119 (1996).....	24
<i>Garrett v. Matthews</i> , 625 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	50
<i>Get Outdoors II, LLC v. City of San Diego</i> , 506 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>Goldsmith v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 987 F.2d 1064 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	47
<i>Graham v. Cawthorn</i> , 2013 Ark. 160, 427 S.W.3d 34.....	44
<i>Grayson-McLeod Lumber Co. v. Slack-Kress Tie &amp; Stave Co.</i> , 102 Ark. 79, 143 S.W. 582 (1912).....	51
<i>Ground Zero Constr. Inc. v. Walnut Creek, LLC</i> , 2012 Ark. 243, 417 S.W.3d 579 .....	4, 54
<i>Gumbhir v. Curators of the University of Missouri</i> , 157 F.3d 1141 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	40
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	41
<i>Horwitz-Matthews, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 78 F.3d 1248 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	52
<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 349 Ark. 600, 80 S.W.3d 332 (2002).....	25
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951) .....	27
<i>Jungles v. New York</i> , 50 Fed. Appx. 43, 2002 WL 314278981 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	29

<i>Keen v. Penson</i> , 970 F.2d 252 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	50
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	35
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	35
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	24
<i>Marshall v. State</i> , 2017 Ark. 208, 521 S.W.3d 456 .....	44
<i>Matthews v. State</i> , 2015 Ark. App. 692, 477 S.W.3d 539 .....	4, 45, 47
<i>Mayes v. State</i> , 351 Ark. 26, 89 S.W.3d 926 (2002) .....	47
<i>Maytag Corp. v. International Union</i> , 687 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>McDougal v. Arkansas</i> , 324 Ark. 354, 922 S.W.2d 323 (1996) .....	32
<i>McLane Southern, Inc. v. Arkansas Tobacco Control Bd.</i> , 2010 Ark. 498, 375 S.W.3d 628 .....	4, 25
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Arkansas State Plant Bd.</i> , 2021 Ark. 103, 622 S.W.3d 166 .....	25, 31, 44
<i>North Dakota State Univ. v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 599 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	28



<i>Palade v. Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ark.,</i> No. 4:19CV379-JM (E.D. Ark.) .....	18
<i>Palade v. Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ark.,</i> 830 Fed. Appx. 171 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>Pohlmann v. Bil-Jax, Inc.,</i> 176 F.3d 110 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	47
<i>Powell v. Lane,</i> 375 Ark. 178, 289 S.W.3d 440 (2000) .....	45, 46
<i>Rehor v. Case Western Reserve University,</i> 331 N.E.2d 416 (Ohio 1975) .....	51
<i>Ross v. State,</i> 347 Ark. 334, 64 S.W.3d 272 (2002) .....	24
<i>Schilcher v. University of Ark. Bd. of Trs.,</i> 387 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	40
<i>Steinbuch v. University of Ark.,</i> 2019 Ark. 356, 589 S.W.3d 350 .....	22
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Oxford,</i> 294 Ark. 239, 743 S.W.2d 380 (1988) .....	28
<i>Summit Mall Co. v. Lemond,</i> 355 Ark. 190, 132 S.W.3d 725 (2003) .....	23
<i>Taylor v. City of Gadsen,</i> 767 F.3d 1124 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	52
<i>Temco Constr., LLC v. Gann,</i> 2013 Ark. 202, 427 S.W.3d 651 .....	4, 54
<i>Thomas v. Arkansas Bd. of Corr.,</i> 324 Ark. 6, 918 S.W.2d 156 (1996) .....	23

<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	39
<i>TM Park Ave. Associates v. Pataki</i> , 214 F.3d 344 (2d Cir. 2000).....	52
<i>United Presbyterian Church in the USA v. Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>United Public Workers of America v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) .....	33
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	31
<i>University of Penn. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990) .....	43
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 585 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	44
<i>Watters v. Board of Sch. Directors of the City of Scranton</i> , No. 3:18-CV-2117, 2019 WL 3987808 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2019) .....	53
<i>Webb v. Bd. of Trs. of Ball State Univ.</i> , 167 F.3d 1146 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	40
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	34

**Statutes and Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 2339B(i) ..... 42

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-111-104 ..... 24

Arkansas Rules of Civil Procedure,  
    Rule 6(c)..... 47  
    Rule 12(b)(6) ..... 48

**Books and Treatises**

William A. Kaplin and Barbara A. Lee,  
    *The Law of Higher Education* (6th ed. 2019) ..... 14

David Newbern *et al.*,  
    *2 Arkansas Civil Prac. & Proc.* § 14:11 (5th ed.) ..... 22

**Miscellaneous**

Jaime Adame, “Tenure Policy Challenge Filed by UA System Professors  
    Denied U.S. Supreme Court Review,” *Arkansas Democrat-Gazette*  
    (Oct. 4, 2021) ..... 18
